From continuing operations   $   1. 63   (.76)   .88
   Discontinued operations   $   -   76   .76
   Basic earnings per share   $   1. 63   -   1.63

AVERAGE BASIC SHARES OUTSTANDING   140,0 69   140,069   140,069
   ======== ================================

AVERAGE DILUTED SHARES OUTSTANDING   141,8 64   141,864   141,864
   =========== =================================

   Adjustments
   for
   discontinued   CenturyTel   Pro forma   Pro forma
   CenturyT el   operations   Adjusted   Verizon   adjustments   consolidated
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share  amounts)
OPERATING REVENUES
   Telephone   $   1,505,7 33   -   1,505,733   552,127   -   2,057,860
   Wireless   437,9 65   (437,965)   -   -   -   -
   Other   173,7 71   -   173,771   -   -   173,771
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total operating revenues   2,117,4 69   (437,965)   1,679,504   552,127   -   2,231,631
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of sales and operating expenses   1,086,1 66   (259,218)   826,948   233,108   14,900   1,074,956
   Corporate overheads allocable to
   discontinued operations   -   20,213   20,213   -   -   20,213

(1) CenturyTel's basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2001 were $1.72 and $1.70, after
eliminating the effect of nonrecurring net gains associated with our wireless operations.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information.

CENTURYTEL, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet December 31, 2001

(Unaudited)

   Depreciation and amortization   473,3 84   (66,346)   407,038   81,498   -   488,536
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,559,5 50   (305,351)   1,254,199   314,606   14,900   1,583,705
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

OPERATING INCOME   557,9 19   (132,614)   425,305   237,521   (14,900)   647,926
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE
   Nonrecurring gains and losses, net   199,9 71   (166,928)   33,043   -   -   33,043
   Interest expense   (225,5 23)   -   (225,523)   (21,388)   (37,657)   (284,568)
   Income from unconsolidated cellular
   partnerships   27,4 60   (27,460)   -   -   -   -
   Minority interest   (11,8 12)   11,510   (302)   -   -   (302)
   Other income and expense   5,0 41   (4,707)   334   (2,482)   -   (2,148)
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total other income (expense)   (4,8 63)   (187,585)   (192,448)   (23,870)   (37,657)   (253,975)
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

Income from continuing operations
 before income tax expense   553,0 56   (320,199)   232,857   213,651   (52,557)   393,951

Income tax expense   210,0 25   (121,314)   88,711   87,312   (21,023)   155,000
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

Income from continuing operations   343,0 31   (198,885)   144,146   126,339   (31,534)   238,951

Discontinued operations, net of tax   -   198,885   198,885   -   (198,885)   -
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

Net income   $   343,0 31   -   343,031   126,339   (230,419)   238,951
   ======== =================================================== ==============================

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   From continuing operations   $   2. 43   (1.41)   1.02   .90   (.22)   1.69
   Discontinued operations   $   -   1.41   1.41   -   (1.41)   -
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Basic earnings per share   $   2. 43 (1)   -   2.43 (1)   .90   (1.64)   1.69

[…]

AVERAGE BASIC SHARES OUTSTANDING   140,7 43   140,743   140,743   140,743   140,743   140,743
   ======== =================================================== ==============================

AVERAGE DILUTED SHARES OUTSTANDING   142,3 07   142,307   142,307   142,307   142,307   142,307
   ======== =================================================== ==============================

   Adjustments
   for
   discontinued   CenturyTel   Pro forma   Pro forma
   CenturyT el   operations   Adjusted   Verizon   adjustments   consolidated
ASSETS   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
------   (Dollars in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   13,3 62   (9,866)   3,496   -   -   3,496
   Accounts receivable   254,0 94   (48,104)   205,990   88,841   -   294,831
   Materials and supplies   20,2 39   (9,323)   10,916   1,453   -   12,369
   Other   12,5 78   (3,067)   9,511   20,102   -   29,613
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total current assets   300,2 73   (70,360)   229,913   110,396   -   340,309
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   2,999,5 63   (263,421)   2,736,142   633,644   -   3,369,786
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS
   Excess cost of net assets acquired   2,471,4 84   (384,326)   2,087,158   -   1,485,408   3,572,566

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

(A) Purchase of Verizon assets.

Costs of acquisition. The total cash purchase price of the Verizon assets has been assumed to be $2.159 billion.

Operations. As explained further above, the proforma adjustments do not consider the effect of possible revenue enhancements, cost reductions
or other operating efficiencies that may occur in connection with combining the operations of the acquired properties with the Company's

[…]

(B) Sale of Wireless Operations.

Presentation of wireless operations. The wireless operations have been adjusted to be reflected as discontinued operations on the Company's
statements of income and the assets and liabilities of the wireless operations have been reflected as held for sale on the Company's balance
sheet.

Proceeds from disposition. The after-tax proceeds from the sale of the wireless operations has been assumed to be $1.3 billion.

(C) December 31, 2001 Balance Sheet Pro Forma Adjustments.

The pro forma adjustments applicable to the acquisition of the Verizon properties with respect to the unaudited pro forma consolidated
condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2001, as set forth below, reflect preliminary allocations of the aggregate purchase price to the
acquired properties. The preliminary estimates of the fair value of the noncurrent assets and liabilities are subject to change upon completion of
our valuation analysis. As explained further above under "Pro Forma Information," the pro forma financial information has been prepared
assuming that the aggregate purchase price of $2.159 billion will be financed on a long-term basis with (i) $1.3 billion of after-tax proceeds

   Other   547,3 64   (127,321)   420,043   129,767   (114,067)   435,743
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total investments and other assets   3,018,8 48   (511,647)   2,507,201   129,767   1,371,341   4,008,309
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE   -   845,428   845,428   -   (845,428)   -
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

TOTAL ASSETS   $  6,318,6 84   -   6,318,684   873,807   525,913   7,718,404
   ======== =================================================== ==============================

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
----------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Short term debt and current
   maturities of long-term debt   $  1,008,8 34   -   1,008,834   -   -   1,008,834
   Accounts payable   87,4 39   (26,383)   61,056   7,428   (7,428)   61,056
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   157,9 69   (18,285)   139,684   52,767   (52,767)   139,684
   Advance billing and customer deposits   39,7 14   (10,406)   29,308   12,399   -   41,707
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   1,293,9 56   (55,074)   1,238,882   72,594   (60,195)   1,251,281
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

LONG-TERM DEBT   2,087,5 00   -   2,087,500   -   859,000   2,946,500
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES   599,8 48   (93,796)   506,052   73,749   6,300   586,101
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

LIABILITIES RELATED TO ASSETS
 HELD FOR SALE   -   148,870   148,870   -   (148,870)   -
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

PARENT FUNDING   -   -   -   727,464   (727,464)   -
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   141,2 33   -   141,233   -   -   141,233
   Paid in capital   524,6 68   -   524,668   -   (6,300)   518,368
   Retained earnings   1,666,0 04   -   1,666,004   -   603,442   2,269,446
   Unearned ESOP shares   (2,5 00)   -   (2,500)   -   -   (2,500)
   Preferred stock - non-redeemable   7,9 75   -   7,975   -   -   7,975
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   2,337,3 80   -   2,337,380   -   597,142   2,934,522
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $  6,318,6 84   -   6,318,684   873,807   525,913   7,718,404
   ======== =================================================== ==============================

from the pending divestiture of its wireless business,
(ii) proceeds from the sale of $500 million of equity units (comprised of senior notes and purchase contracts entitling the holders to, among
other things, contract adjustment payments) and (iii) proceeds of $359 million from a sale of debt securities. The pro forma financial
information has been prepared assuming that the weighted average interest rate of the $859 million of net indebtedness to be incurred